

Council Report

To:

The Honorable Mayor and City Council

Jeff P. N. Cazeau, City Attorney

Date:

November 12, 2019

RE:

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER AS NATIONAL DIABETES MONTH; PROVIDING FOR AN

EFFECTIVE DATE AND FOR ALL OTHER PURPOSES.

The accompanying Resolution was prepared and placed on the agenda at the request of Councilwoman Mary Estimé-Irvin.

RESOL	UTION	NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA, RECOGNIZING THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER AS NATIONAL DIABETES MONTH; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE AND FOR ALL OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, 30,300,000 people in the United States, or 9.4 percent of the population, have diabetes; and

WHREAS, an estimated 7,200,000 people are undiagnosed and an additional 84,100,000 people have prediabetes; and

WHEREAS, adults with diabetes are 2 to 4 times more likely to die from heart disease than adults without diabetes; and

WHEREAS, the American Heart Association (AHA) considers diabetes to be one of the seven major controllable risk factors for cardiovascular disease; and

WHEREAS, obesity, poor diet, and lack of physical activity are all major risk factors for type 2 diabetes and cardiovascular disease; and

WHEREAS, the City of North Miami designates the month of November as National Diabetes Month to raise public awareness about the specific risks of heart disease for people with diabetes and help ensure that people at risk receive a timely diagnosis and proper treatment.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1. Designation.** That the City of North Miami designate the month of November as National Diabetes Month.
- **Section 2. Support.** That the City of North Miami supports the efforts of the entire medical community to educate people about the risks, symptoms and treatments of diabetes.
- <u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a	vote of the Mayor and City Council of the		
City of North Miami, Florida, this day of _	, 2019.	, 2019.	
	PHILIPPE BIEN-AIME MAYOR	<u> </u>	
ATTEST:			
VANESSA JOSEPH, ESQ. CITY CLERK			
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:			
JEFF P. H. CAZEAU, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY			
SPONSORED BY: COUNCILWOMAN ESTIN	ΛÉ-IRVIN		
	Moved by:		
	Seconded by:		
Vote:			
Mayor Philippe Bien-Aime	(Yes)_		
Vice Mayor Carol Keys, Esq.	(Yes)_		
Councilman Scott Galvin	(Yes)_		
Councilwoman Mary Estimé-Irvin	(Yes)_	, ,	
Councilman Alix Desulme, Ed.D.	(Yes)_	(No)	